Provider eServices               Page 1
278 Referral Inquiry & Response Companion Guide November 10, 2006
Provider eServices Companion
Guide Series
Referral Inquiry and Response
For Clearinghouses and Providers
Connecting Directly or Indirectly to Aetna
Companion Guide

152 2000G UM03;
UM04
Service Type Code;
Health Care Service
Location Information
  Data element(s)
situational in the X12 IG
but will not be used by
Aetna
157 2000G HCR Health Care Services
Review
  Segment is situational in
the X12 IG but will not be
used by Aetna
160 2000G REF02 Previous Certification
Identification
 Min 9
Max 15
161 2000G DTP Service Date   Segment is situational in
the X12 IG but will not be
used by Aetna
163 2000G DTP Admission Date   Segment is situational in
the X12 IG but will not be
used by Aetna
165 2000G DTP Surgery Date   Segment is situational in
the X12 IG but will not be
used by Aetna
167 2000G DTP Certification Issue Date   Segment is situational in
the X12 IG but will not be
used by Aetna
Provider eServices               Page 12
278 Referral Inquiry & Response Companion Guide November 10, 2006
Aetna’s Use of the 278 Referral Inquiry
Page # Loop ID Reference Name Codes Length Comments/Notes
169 2000G DTP Certification Expiration
Date
  Segment is situational in
the X12 IG but will not be
used by Aetna
170 2000G DTP Certification Effective
Date
  Segment is situational in
the X12 IG but will not be
used by Aetna
172 2000G DTP Health Care Services
Review Request Date
  Segment is situational in
the X12 IG but will not be
used by Aetna
174 2000G HI Procedures   Segment is situational in
the X12 IG but will not be
used by Aetna
Provider eServices               Page 13
278 Referral Inquiry & Response Companion Guide November 10, 2006
Aetna’s Use of the 278 Referral Inquiry Response
Page # Loop ID Reference Name Codes Length Comments/Notes
Aetna’s Use of the 278 Referral Inquiry Response
196 Header BHT06 Transaction Type Code   Data element(s)
situational in the X12 IG
but will not be used by
Aetna
Utilization Management Organization Loop
199 2000A AAA Request Validation   Segment is situational in
the X12 IG but will not be
used by Aetna
202 2010A NM102 Entity Type Qualifier 1  Code value(s) listed here
are defined in X12 IG for
this data element, but
will not be used by Aetna
202 2010A NM104;
NM105;
NM107
Utilization Management
Organization First
Name; Utilization
Management
Organization Middle
Name; Utilization
Management
Organization Name
Suffix
  Data element(s)
situational in the X12 IG
but will not be used by
Aetna
203 2010A NM108 Identification Code
Qualifier
24; 34; 46;
XV; XX
 Code value(s) listed here
are defined in X12 IG for
this data element, but
will not be used by Aetna
204 2010A PER Utilization Management
Organization Contact
Information
  Segment is situational in
X12 IG but will not be
used by Aetna
208 2010A AAA01 Valid Response
Indicator
Y  Code value(s) listed here
are defined in X12 IG for
this data element, but
will not be used by Aetna
209 2010A AAA03 Reject Reason Code 04; 41; 79;
80; T4
 Code value(s) listed here
are defined in X12 IG for
this data element, but
will not be used by Aetna
209 2010A AAA04 Follow-Up Action Code Y  Code value(s) listed here
are defined in X12 IG for
this data element, but
will not be used by Aetna
Provider eServices               Page 14
278 Referral Inquiry & Response Companion Guide November 10, 2006
Aetna’s Use of the 278 Referral Inquiry Response
Page # Loop ID Reference Name Codes Length Comments/Notes
Requester Name Loop
213 2010B NM101 Entity Identifier Code FA; PR;
TV
 Code value(s) listed here
are defined in X12 IG for
this data element, but
will not be used by Aetna
214 2010B NM108 Identification Code
Qualifier